As at March 31, 2023 (E = A+B+C+D)   62.00   62.00

Significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:
 As at

March 31, 2025
 As at

March 31, 2024
 As at

1 April 2023
Discount rate (p.a.) 5.16% to 13.07% 5.08% to 11.11% 5.15% to 17.75%
Salary growth rate (p.a.) 10% to 12% 10% to 12% 10% to 12%
Mortality rates inclusive of provision for disability
   - Dubai  "00" Series UK mortality

Tables (Combined)
 "00" Series UK mortality

Tables (Combined)
 "00" Series UK mortality

Tables (Combined)

   - Sri Lanka IALM 12-14 IALM 12-14 IALM 12-14
   - India IALM 12-14 IALM 12-14 IALM 12-14
Attrition at Ages
   - Dubai 10% 10% 10%
   - Sri Lanka 10% 10% 10%
   - India 5%, 3% and 1% 5%, 3% and 1% 5%, 3% and 1%

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.

Executive Centre India Limited (Formerly known as Executive Centre India Private Limited)
Notes to Special Purpose Combined Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at March 31, 2023 (cont.)
(All amounts are in INR million, unless stated otherwise)

Sensitivity analysis

 As at
March 31, 2025

 As at
March 31, 2024

 As at
March 31, 2023

a) Impact of the change in discount rate
   Present Value of Obligation at the end of the period 119.42   83.42   62.45
   Impact due to increase of 1% 102.55   71.90   54.92
   Impact due to decrease of 1% 140.39   97.72   71.83

b) Impact of the change in salary increase
   Present Value of Obligation at the end of the period 119.42   83.42   62.45
   Impact due to increase of 1% 132.01   91.70   67.74
   Impact due to decrease of 1% 107.94   75.78   57.43

Maturity analysis

Less than a year Between 1-2 years Between 2-5 years  Over 5 years  Total

As at 1 April 2023
- Gratuity 1.66   2.14   8.71   181.52   194.04

Total 1.66   2.14   8.71   181.52   194.04

Risk exposure:

The weighted average duration to the payment of these cash flows is 4.87 years
The expected maturity analysis of undiscounted post-employment defined benefit obligations is as follows:

Particulars

Gratuity is a defined benefit plan and the Company is exposed to the following risks:

Interest rate risk: A fall in the discount rate which is linked to the Government Security Rate will increase the present value of the liability requiring higher provision. A fall in the discount rate generally increases the
mark to market value of the assets depending on the duration of asset.